

No. 11-1155

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD
OF MONTANA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

DALE FOSSEN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

ANTHONY F. SHELLEY

Counsel of Record

LAURA G. FERGUSON

JEFFREY M. HAHN

MILLER & CHEVALIER

CHARTERED

655 15th St. NW, Suite 900

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 626-5800

e-mail: ashelley@milchev.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. There Is a Circuit Split on the Question Presented	1
1. This Controversy Is Not Meaningfully Distinguished from the Other Circuit Cases Merely Because It Involves Premiums.....	1
2. ERISA’s HIPAA Provisions Are Irrelevant to the State-Law Claims at Issue in the Petition and Therefore Provide No Basis for Distinguishing the Various Circuit Precedents	6
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Contrary to This Court’s Decisions.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	10
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	11, 12
<i>DeFazio v. Hollister, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. 2:04-1358, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49063 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2012).....	12
<i>Elliot v. Fortis Benefits Ins. Co.</i> , 337 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	11
<i>Guerra-Delgado v. Popular, Inc.</i> , No. 11-1535, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44432 (D.P.R. Mar. 29, 2012)	12
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	9
<i>PAS v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 7 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 1993)	2, 4, 6
<i>Pilot Life Insurance Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Plumb v. Fluid Pump Serv.</i> , 124 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	3, 5

Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.,
547 U.S. 356 (2006).....11

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1132 (ERISA § 502)2, 5
29 U.S.C. § 1144 (ERISA § 514)8, 9, 10
29 U.S.C. § 1182 (ERISA § 702)4
29 U.S.C. § 1191 (ERISA § 731)*passim*
Mont. Code Ann. § 33-1-2079
Mont. Code Ann. § 33-18-2067
Mont. Code Ann. § 33-22-5264
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Lee R. Russ & Thomas F. Segalla, *Couch on
Insurance* 3d § 19:1 (1996).....5
